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June 11, 2010

Seneca, SC

Reference No.: 19615180
VIN: 1J8GX58N23

Dear Mr-

This will acknowledge your recent contact regarding your 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee.

Unfortunately, based on the conditions you have stipulated regarding access to your vehicle, we are unable to
continue our investigation. As a result, we have cancelled the inspection, and we are closing our file on this matter.

Thank you for bringing this to our attention.

Sincerely,

J. S. Susalla
Special Investigations
(248) 944-7149

JSS/kat
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JUNT 0 2010

F SPECIAL JNVESTJGATIONS
‘Mr. Jay Susalla _

To:
Fax:  248-512-1322 Pages: 3 (including cover)
Phone: 248-944-7149 Date: June 10, 2010
2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee; Side Airbag
Re: cc:

Malfunction

O Urgent O For Review [ Please Comment XXXX Please Reply 0 Please Recycle

® Comments:

Please see the attached letter. Please contact me at -il’ you have any questions.

Sincerely,




T-413 P@2/83 U-189

June 10, 2010

DELIVERED VIA FACSCIMILE: 248-512-1322

Mr. Jay Susalla, Special Investigator
Chrysler Group, LLC

P.O. Box 21-8004

Auburn Hills, MI 48321

RE: 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee; Driver-side Curtain Airbag Malfunction; Issue # 19615180
Dear Mr. Susalla,

Thank you for your call this moming with regards to my issue where the driver-side
curtain airbag malfunction and deployed while being driven without any recognizable cause.

From our conversation, you appeared to be hostile that I would request written
confirmation that you, Chrysler, had engaged a third-party, Engineering Analysis and Associates
(“EAA™), who in tum has engaged an independent contractor, Mr. Robert Walls, to inspect my
vehicle.

To be clear, I contacted Chrysler and reported the issue ~ I did not request Chrystler to
inspect the vehicle as you have stated. Rather, I submitted my issue to Chrysler and requested
information on how to proceed. In response, I was told that a Chrysler claims agent would
contact me within 24 hours to discuss the appropriate next steps after reviewing my case. That
did not occur. However, ! subsequently received a call late in the evening on June 8th, 2010,
from Mr. Robert Walls. According to Mr. Walls, he does not work for Chrysler and he does not
work for EAA; rather, he classified himself as an independent contractor. He stated that he was
not an engineer but that EAA had engineers and that his experience was that of a customer
service manager for the majority of his career.

As stated to you and to the Jeep customer service agent that I contacted on Tuesday, June
8th, 2010, when I initiated my issue, my vehicle was taken on June 7th, 2010, to Lake Keowee
Chrysler Dodge in Seneca, 5.C. to be repaired. The airbag malfunctioned on June 5th, 2010, and
the following Monday, June 7th, 2010, was the earliest we could coordinate delivering the
vehicle to the dealership. I was told by the Jeep customer service agent, who was able to confirm
the location of the dealership that Chrysler would be in contact with the dealership’s service
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" départment. In addition, 1 advised the dealership service department of my conversation with
Jeep and that they would likely be contacted by Chrysler.

If Chrysler would like to inspect the vehicle before it is repaired as you have indicated,
please provide the following:

¢ Date and time of your inspection;

» Confirmation that the inspection is at the cost of Chrysler;

e Written confirmation that EAA and Mr, Walls is performing the inspection at the
request and direction of Chrysler;
Description of the inspection and scope of the inspéction;

¢ Confirmation that no parts will be taken from the vehicle;
Confirmation that I will receive a written copy of the results of the inspection within
10 days after the inspection has been performed; if Chrysler will not provide a copy
of the report as requested. please provide a written statement to that effect.

Because our 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee is our primary vehicle, it is important that we get
the malfunctioning airbag and sensor repaired as soon as possible. Therefore, if you would like
to inspect the vehicle before the repairs, please provide a timely response and I will be glad to
accommodate any reasonable schedule.

Both you and Mr. Walls appear to have taken a very negative tone in your conversations
with me which I do not feel has been appropriate. While I'm disappointed that the airbag
malfunctioned which could have caused even more severe damages that have been and will be
incurred, 1 have approached this issue professionally in an attempt to notify Chrysler of a
potentially deadly issue with this vehicle — as well as potentially other models — and to get my
issue resolved.

I believe that Chrysler is liable for the damages caused by this malfinction and am
willing to allow Chrysler to inspect the vehicle. However, I do believe my request that anyone
working for Chrysler, or on its behalf, maintain professionalism in their conduct while
investigating this issue is reasonable.

I am looking forward to working with you and toward an acceptable resolution of this
matter for all of the parties involved. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
864-638-2930. Please fax the information requested above to as soon as possible
$0 we can move forward.

Very truly yours,

ttorney at Law
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Fax:  248-512-1322 Pages: 3 (including cover)
Phone: 248-944-7148 Date: June 11, 2010

2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee; Side Airbag
Re: cc!

Malfunction

[ Urgent [0 For Review [ Please Comment XXXX Please Reply (] Please Recycle

® Comments;
Please see the altached etier, Please contact me a_if you have any questions.

Sincerely,




June 11, 2010
DELIVERED VIA FACSCIMILE: 248-512-1322

Mr. Jay Susalla, Special Investigator
Chrysler Group, LLC

P.O. Box 21-8004

Auburn Hills, MI 48321

RE: FINAL NOTICE: 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee;
Driver-side Curtain Airbag Malfunction; Issue # 19615180

Dear Mr, Susalla,

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with a final notice of the opportunity to
inspect my 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee before the repairs are performed. I did not receive any
response from my prior request for confirmation of your intent to inspect my vehicle, If I do not
receive a written response by 5:00 p.m. EST today, June 11, 2010, I will assume that neither
Chrysler, nor any agent on its behalf, is interested in performing an inspection of the vehicle.

If Chrysler would like to inspect the vehicle before it is repaired as you have indicated,
please provide the following:

¢ Date and time of your inspection;

» Confirmation that the inspection is at the cost of Chrysler;

» Written confirmation that EAA and Mr. Walls is performing the inspection at the
request and direction of Chrysler,

» Description of the inspection and scope of the inspection;

¢ Confirmation that no parts will be taken from the vehicle;

» Confirmation that I will receive a written copy of the results of the inspection within
10 days after the inspection has been performed; if Chrysler will not provide a copy
of the report as requested, please provide a written statement to that effect.

Because our 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee is our primary vehicle, it is important that we get
the malfunctioning airbag and sensor repaired as soon as possible. Therefore, if you would like
to inspect the vehicle before the repairs, please provide a written response by 5:00 p.m. EST
today, June 11, 2010.

Page 1 of 2



It is my intention to hold Chrysler liable for the damages caused by this malfunction and 1
am willing to allow Chrysler to inspect the vehicle. However, I do believe my request that
anyone working for Chrysler, or on its behalf, maintain professionalism in their conduct while
investigating this issue is reasonable.

I am looking forward to working with you and toward an acceptable resolution of this
matter for all of the parties involved. If you have any questions, please fee! free to contact me at
864-638-2930. Please fax the information requested above to 864-638-2922 by 5:00 p.m. EST
today, June 11, 2010, so we can move forward.

Very truly yours,

Page2 of 2
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June 10, 2010 SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

DELIVERED VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Jay Susalla, Special Investigator
Chrysler Group, LLC

P.O. Box 21-8004

Auburn Hills, MI 48321

RE: 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee; Driver-side Curtain Airbag Malfunction; Issue # 19615180

—
Dear Mr Susalla,

Thank you for your call this mormng, w1th regards to my issue where the driver-side
curtain airbag malfunction and deployed while being driven without any recognizable cause.

From our conversation, you appeared to be hostile that T would request written
confirmation that you, Chrysler, had engaged a third-party, Engineering Analysis and Associates
(“EAA”), who in turn has engaged an independent contractor, Mr. Robert Walls, to inspect my
vehicle.

To be clear, I contacted Chrysler and reported the issue — 1 did not request Chrysler to
inspect the vehicle as you have stated. Rather, I submitted my issue to Chrysler and requested
information on how to proceed. In response, I was told that a Chrysler claims agent would
contact me within 24 hours to discuss the appropriate next steps after reviewing my case. That
did not occur. However, | subsequently received a call late in the evening on June 8th, 2010,
from Mr. Robert Walls. According to Mr. Walls, he does not work for Chrysler and he does not
work for EAA; rather, he classified himself as an independent contractor. He stated that he was
not an engineer but that EAA had engineers and that his experience was that of a customer
service manager for the majority of his career.

As stated to you and to the Jeep customer service agent that I contacted on Tuesday, June
8th 2010, when I initiated my issue, my vehicle was taken on June 7th, 2010, to Lake Keowee
Chrysler Dodge in Seneca, S.C, to be repaired. The airbag malfunctioned on June 5th, 2010, and
the following Monday, June 7th, 2010, was the earliest we could coordinate delivering the
vehicle to the dealership. I was told by the Jeep customer service agent, who was able to confirm
the location of the dealership that Chrysler would be in contact with the dealership’s service
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department. In addition, I advised the dealership service department of my conversation with
Jeep and that they would likely be contacted by Chrysler.

If Chrysler would like to inspect the vehicle before it is repaired as you have indicated,
please provide the following:

e Date and time of your inspection;

¢ Confirmation that the inspection is at the cost of Chrysler,

e Written confirmation that EAA and Mr. Walls is performing the inspection at the
request and direction of Chrysler;

¢ Description of the inspection and scope of the inspection;

» Confirmation that no parts will be taken from the vehicle;

e Confirmation that I will receive a written copy of the results of the inspection within
10 days after the inspection has been performed; if Chrysler will not provide a copy
of the report as requested, please provide a written statement to that effect.

Because our 2003 Jeep Grand Cherokee is our primary vehicle, it is important that we get
the malfunctioning airbag and sensor repaired as soon as possible. Therefore, if you would like
to inspect the vehicle before the repairs, please provide a timely response and I will be glad to
accommodate any reasonable schedule.

Both you and Mr. Walls appear to have taken a very negative tone in your conversations
with me which I do not feel has been appropriate. While I'm disappointed that the airbag
malfunctioned which could have caused even more severe damages that have been and will be
incurred, I have approached this issue professionally in an attempt to notify Chrysler of a
potentially deadly issue with this vehicle — as well as potentially other models — and to get my
issue resolved.

I believe that Chrysler is liable for the damages caused by this malfunction and am
willing to allow Chrysler to inspect the vehicle. However, I do believe my request that anyone
working for Chrysler, or on its behalf, maintain profcssmnallsm in their conduct while
investigating this issue is reasonable.

I am looking forward to working with you and toward an acceptable resolution of this

matter for all of the parties involved. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
864-638-2930. Please fax the information requested above to _as soon as possible
s0 we can move forward.
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CONFIDENTIAL - Prior Approval Required Before Duplicating
Preliminary Vehicle Investigation Report(PVIR)

CAIR# 20181380
[YEAR|BRAND EHICLE IDENTIFICATION MO/DY- |ODOMETERJIN-
NUMBER HR SERVICE
DODGE DURANGO SPORT 4X4 SPORT
2003|771 11v 4-DR 104Hs38Z33F | 07-22 06 92605 08/22/2003
CITY STATE COUNTRY
MILWAUKEE (W1 USA
HOME PHONE BUSINESS PHONE
IAtlantic Blue Pearl Coat _
SELLING DEALER NAME BUSINESS CENTER |DLR. CODE |CITY STATE COUNTRY
GURLEY-LEEP DODGE INC 42 44188 MISHAWAKA IN USA
INSPECTOR - NAME FIRST, LAST, MIDDLE INSPECTOR'S COMPANY INSPECTOR'S PHONE NO.
Edward Mays M EAA 630-790-2059
DAMAGE ESTIMATE REPAIR ESTIMATE
& MINOR ¢ MODERATE ¢ TOTAL LOSS $1.00
INTERVIEW
INTERVIEW WITH: " DRIVER € OWNER ©® OTHER ¥ DRIVER/OWNER
NAME: LAST,FIRST, MIDDLE _
INTERVIEW DATE: DATE OF INCIDENT: TIME OF INCIDENT INSPECTION DATE:
12/01/2010 11/26/2010 04:30 o AM ¥ pMm 12/06/2010
1. DRIVER'S Mr.- spoke for his son who was not available. Mr. -was driving behind
DESCRIPTION OF his son on their way home from work and suddenly his son’s air bags deployed . He
EVENT: stated that nothing was hit and no previous accident had occurred. He stated that his

son was wearing his seat belt and was not injured.

Insurance
Company Name:
Personal Injury:
Were there
Personal
Injuries?

Any Indicator/
Warning Lights " yag ' No If Yes, What light:
on Prior?

Not named.

I ves ™ No If Yes, complete section "B"

IMPORTANT: SHOW THIS REPORT TO NO ONE & ONLY STATE FACTS (DRAW NO CONCLUSIONS)

Help Key l

PART A- GENERAL

'REQUIRED PHOTOGRAPHS:  INFORMATION: - EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING OR PRIOR
W ALL FOUR SIDE VIEWS I¥ POLICE/AGENCY REPORT #: DISASSEMBLY
IF CRASH DAMAGED: Not involved

PERSPECTIVE FROM EVERY I” ALL REPORTS/PHOTOS BY

. =
CORNER OF VEHICLE DOWN  OTHERS AT

- IF YES, DESCRIBE AND PHOTOGRAPH

BOTH ORIGINAL LATERAL - ADDRESS OF INSPECTION
SIGHT LINES(8 TOTAL) AddressEwald Chrysler
- ANY RECENT VEHICLE 1
SERVICE Address6319 S. 108 street
2
T vES ™ NO City Franklin

https://gsp.extra.chrysler.com/siapp/selectedairbaglfinal jsp?Cair=20181380&Iname=n... 12/7/2010



Page 2 of 2

State Wi
Zip 53132
Phone 414-427-2000

" UNKNOWN
IF YES, ENCLOSE COPIES OF
REPAIR ORDERS

PART B - EXTERIOR/INTERIOR VEHICLE DAMAGE

REQUIRED PHOTOGRAPHS: Both air bags are deployed. Both seat belts are locked in position, the drivers
v WINDSHIELD belt is locked in a position as would be present when wearing the belt.The

i+ ALL AREAS OF DAMAGE passenger belt is locked in the stowed position. The air bag light is on steady.
‘ The driver reports no injury, the interior shows no evidence of body contact

MARKINGS ON INTERIOR ! A h .
AND EXTERIOR with any component, the windshield is not broken,the under body shows no

¥ CLOSE UPS OF STAINS, evidence of damage,
SKIN, HAIR, CLOTH

¥ EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR
DAMAGE INCLUDING
UNDERCARRIAGE

INFORMATION:

¥ DESCRIBE ANY INJURIES TO
DRIVER AND/OR OTHER
OCCUPANTS

¥ SEE SEAT BELT/SEATS
SECTION IF APPLICABLE

Next i
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Confidential Airbag?2 Page 1 of 2
PART C - AIRBAG(S)
REQUIRED PHOTOGRAPHS - PHOTOGRAPH REQUIRED FOR DRB SCREENS & RECORD FAULTS
¥ STEERING WHEEL - WERE THERE DRB READINGS
= ?
¥ AIRBAG(S) TAKEN?
¥ KNEE BLOCKERS ® YES T NO  IF NO, EXPLAIN
& ALL POSSIBLE LOCATIONS ;_\sgggRR'? ACTIVE DTC'S EXACTLY AS MIN |counT
""" OF CONTACT - — —
AECM INFORMATION |Drivers squib 1 circuit open.
- SOFTWARE VERSION: |Passenger squib 1 circuit open.
64.1 Drivers seat belt tensioner circuit open--
- SERIAL NUMBER : Passenger seat belt tensioner circuit open.
1934702825 - RECORD STORED DTC'S
- PART NUMBER : (MINUTES/COUNTS) : MIN |COUNT
DRB 11 |Drivers squib 1 circuit open. 129 0
_ DOES AIRBAG WARNING [Passenger squib 1 circuit open 129 0
?
IILGHT CYELE ON |Drivers squib shorted to ground. 3 17
Tyes ® Nno TUN/A - - ircui
Iprivers seat belt tensioner circuit open. 135 0
- ARE WARNING LABELS [P tbolt t - P— — 0 0
PRESENT (PHOTO) ass seat belt tensioner circuit open.

*yves T N0 T N/A
- RECORD LABEL PART
NUMBER
974AB
I” COMPLETE PART D

- WAS AIRBAG DEPLOYED?

DO NOT ERASE DRB READINGS

DRIVER “ ves ©° NO IS VEHICLE EQUIPPED WITH PASSENGER
IF NO, AIRBAG DEFAULT SWITCH?

EXPLAIN . . “ ves % NoO

PASSENGER #* vEs % NO IF YES,

IF NO, ™ NOTE POSITION OF PASSENGER A/B
EXPLAIN SWITCH

SIDE - P

AIRBAG YES T ONOTN/A T oN T OFF 1 N/A

IF NO, i

LA EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING OR

- WHICH SIDE DEPLOYED?
© LEFT " RIGHT ™ N/A © BOTH

DISASSEMBLY?

" YEs ® No T N/A

- TYPE OF SIDE AIRBAG

" SEAT T CURTAIN ™ N/A
- TYPE OF STEERING WHEEL

@ T1LT {7 STANDARD

- ANY DAMAGE TO STEERING WHEEL
" vyES ™ NO
IF YES, EXPLAIN

IF YES, EXPLAIN

CHECK ENTIRE UNDERBODY FOR HIDDEN
DAMAGE INCLUDING FRONT AND REAR
SUSPENSION COMPONENTS

- UNDERBODY DAMAGED?

7 vyES * nO
IF YES, EXPLAIN

PHOTOGRAPH REQUIRED

PART D - SEATS/SHOULDER BELTS

- LOCATE SEAT BELT LABELS AND

LABELS ARE SEWN TO WEBBING,
OTHER LABELS ARE ON THE
RETRACTOR FRAME: INBOARD SEAT
BELT LABELS ARE NEAR THE FLOOR):

The belt is locked in position.
-RECORD ALL INFORMATION STAMPED

REQUIRED INFORMATION:

PHOTOGRAPHS:

7 OVERALL SEAT BELTS RECORD ALL INFORMATION (SOME
' I/B &0O/B

W CLOSE UP OF ANY

‘ IRREGULARITIES

¥ LATCHPLATE WEAR L / -

v CLOSE UP D-RING TO Drivers belt is loose in the seat .
V SHOW LOADING

f11"/"” OVERALL OF SEAT ON LATCHPLATE

¥ CLOSE UP OF DAMAGE privers belt =1000. Front

¥ RECORD DTC'S:

and too tight to read numbers.
- PRETENSION DEPLOYED?

i ves {7 NO £ UNKNOWN

- EXISTING LOCATION OF RECLINER -
DESCRIBE THE LOCATION AND
PICTURE OF SEAT BACK WITH B
PILLOR AS REFERENCE AND
INCLINOMETER READING

Upright

EXISTING LOCATION OF HEAD

https://gsp.extra.chrysler.com/siapp/selectedairbag2final .jsp?Cair=20181380&Iname=n...

IF ALLOWED. FUNCTION BELTS TO INSURE THEY
FUNCTION PROPERLY
NOTE RESULTS

passenger belt is locked in position -

DOES THE BUCKLE LATCH?

* ves T NO
IF NO, EXPLAIN

DO THEY RELEASE?
# yes {7 NO

IF NO, EXPLAIN

DO THEY RETRACT?
" vEs ™ NO

IF NO, EXPLAIN

Pretensioner deployed
ANY LOOSENESS OR BROKEN PARTS

7 ves * NO
IF YES, EXPLAIN?

CHECK FOR SEAT RETAINING BOLTS
*" NORMAL

12/7/2010
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Confidential Airbag?2
RESTRAINT (MEASURE GAP UNDER  BROKEN
HEAD RESTRAINT): &~
Built in Y7 LooSE
o
£ MISSING
_ NOTE AND RECORD APPROX. SEAT TRACK
OVERLAP
0 Overlap.

PART - E TRANSMISSION NOT APPLICABLE

Previous |
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PART - F UNINTENDED ACCELERATION NOT APPLICABLE

PART - G BRAKES NOT APPLICABLE

PART - H STEERING/SUSPENSION/TIRES NOT APPLICABLE

PART - I AXLE/DIFFERENTIAL NOT APPLICABLE

v PART J - ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (DO NOT DRAW ANY CONCLUSIONS)

External inspection disclosed no damage to any part of the vehicle. The under body component parts have

the same overall appearance (no new parts).
Previous l Retumned for corrections 1

Form Approved
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